

DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY

LAND AT

SCOTFORTH ROAD,

LANCASTER

FOR SALE BY WAY OF

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Picture

CLOSING DATE: 12 noon, Monday 31st March 2008

Description

Lancaster City Council is the freehold owner of the plot of land at:

Scotforth Road, Lancaster

The land comprises 2.108 hectares (5.209 acres) of land, shown edged red on the attached plan, situated to the east of the A6 Scotforth Road, Lancaster, south of Rays Drive. The land is mainly used for grazing and is located on the southern fringe of the urban area. Immediately to the west of the site, is the West Coast main line London – Glasgow rail line.

Proposals

The City Council is undertaking a review of its property and, whilst it has no operational requirement for the land, is aware of demand in this vicinity for development. The land has the potential for development subject to obtaining the necessary planning permission.

Planning

The site is currently allocated on white land with no specific use allocated in the Local Plan. The site had previously been proposed as a major extension of Lancaster to encompass residential expansion and a range of ancillary uses, but this was rejected at public inquiry stage, following which no alternative use has been put forward for the site. The Council ownership is directly adjacent to established residential development to the north and east, and is bordered by the railway line to the west and the A6 to the east.

The development of this site would currently be a departure from the Local Plan and would require a number of detailed tests to be passed before any support could be given in planning terms for any form of development. The City Council is currently preparing its Local Development Framework and proposals for alternative uses for the site could practically be considered in the Land Allocations Development Plan Document which is in the course of preparation. .

The current Local Plan and the core strategy of the new Local Development Framework both reflect national and regional policy in relation to development. In essence, development can be considered if:

- This can accommodate demonstrable need
- The proposal is well related to public transport
- The proposal is related to existing (or proposed) residential areas
- The site can pass a sequential test to demonstrate that it is the most suitable site in the urban area for the use proposed.

These tests are designed to encourage sustainable development.

Whilst there would be a general expectation that the future of the site should be considered through the Local Development Framework potential purchasers are able to consider the option of handling the planning process through the departure procedures. General planning advice has been given to interested parties which makes it clear that the development of this site would be a departure and would involve complex considerations placing the onus on applicants to prove that there was a) a clearly identified need in this location, and b) that it would be sustainable and the only alternative after assessing other sites in the area.

Tendering/offer process

The offer for the site should confirm that the operators/developers will, after obtaining the necessary planning permissions, undertake development that is in accordance with the planning permission granted. The City Council will grant the developer a licence to undertake the development on the site, with the freehold transfer being undertaken upon satisfactory completion of the development - see Development Agreement below.

The closing date for offers to be made is 31st March 2008.

Please ensure that you complete the Form of Tender and return this to Lancaster Town Hall in an appropriate unmarked envelope with the provided tender sticker, before 12 noon on Monday 31st March, 2008, together with

- Supporting information you wish to submit with your offer. This should ideally be an outline of the proposals and timetable for development and be in a form that can be viewed by the Councillors at a presentation.
- A deposit cheque for £10,000 (Ten Thousand Pounds)

When all offers are received, shortlisted developers/occupiers will be asked to make a presentation to cabinet Members prior to the Council determining which offer, if any, will be accepted. The Council's cabinet will then make the final decision on which developer will be chosen by using the matrix that is attached to this document. Submitted documents therefore need to address all the elements identified on the matrix as a minimum.

Upon being confirmed as the chosen developer, the developer and the Council will ensure that the details of the development are included in a binding agreement. The successful bidder will also be expected to promptly submit a planning application for the scheme.

Development Agreement

The chosen developer will enter into a development agreement with the City Council that will identify the rights and duties of the individual parties and to ensure early and proper development of the site. It is expected that the developers offer will be based on the eventual acquisition by the developer of the freehold of the site that is developed.

The Development Agreement shall be signed within a maximum of eight weeks of confirmation by the City Council that the agreed terms are acceptable. (This date can be sooner than the eight week period but will be dependant on the Purchaser

providing details of the planned programme of development of the land as soon as possible).

This Agreement will be drafted by Lancaster City Council and provide a strict timescale for design, approvals, construction and development, details of which should be sent to the City Council as part of the bidding process. Once drafted minor amendments will be considered but no major alterations. The Development Agreement will also contain a licence for the Purchaser to enter the site and undertake the development and once such development is satisfactorily completed in accordance with the Development Agreement then the City Council will convey the freehold interest of the site to the Purchaser upon payment of the remaining percentage of the purchase price (less payments made in the interim), if applicable.

In the event of the timescales within the Development Agreement not being complied with, the City Council may at its discretion, either extend the period or withdraw from the intended transaction and offer the site to another party without refunding the deposit/interim payments paid on signing the Agreement or any other costs incurred by the developer.

A copy of a specimen Development Agreement is enclosed.

Services

It is the responsibility of the tenderers to satisfy themselves as to the exact location of the various services to ensure that they are adequate and to make the appropriate arrangements with the various undertakers.

Ground Conditions

Potential purchasers should make their own enquiries as to the suitability of the land for their purpose. Permission will be given, subject to the necessary indemnities, for trial holes or pits to be dug, but when offers are made, prospective purchasers should make their own assumptions. **Offers conditional on future ground surveys, etc., will not be accepted.**

Council's costs

The successful tenderer will be required to bear the Council's surveyor's fees, 1% of the purchase price (Minimum £1,000).

The successful tenderer will also be required to meet the City Council's legal cost of 1% of the purchase price (Minimum £1,000).

These should be borne in mind when submitting any offer.

Further Information

Further information can be obtained from:

Property Services,
Lancaster City Council,
Town Hall,
LANCASTER.
LA1 1PJ

FAO. Graham Cox (01524 582504)

ALL DESCRIPTIONS, DIMENSIONS, REFERENCES TO CONDITIONS AND NECESSARY PERMISSIONS FOR USE AND OCCUPATION AND OTHER DETAILS ARE GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH AND ARE BELIEVED TO BE CORRECT BUT ANY TENDERER SHOULD NOT RELY ON THEM AS STATEMENTS OF FACT BUT MUST SATISFY THEMSELVES BY INSPECTION OR OTHERWISE AS TO THE CORRECTIVENESS OF EACH OF THEM.

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

Property Services, Town Hall, Dalton Square
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

CONDITIONS OF TENDER

1. Seller's Solicitors

1.1 The Seller's Solicitor is Head of Legal and Human Resources, Lancaster City Council, Palatine Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster LA1 1PW (ref: Alan R Humphreys)

2. Seller's Agents

2.1 The Seller's Agent is Head of Property Services, Lancaster City Council, Town Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster LA1 1PJ (ref: Graham Cox)

2.2 Enquiries relating to the tender should be addressed to reference Graham Cox

3. Definitions and interpretation

In these Conditions of Tender and in the annexed Special Conditions:

3.1 'the Buyer' means the Tenderer whose Tender is accepted in the manner referred to in condition 9.1 (if any)

3.2 'the Buyer's Solicitors' means the person or firm named in the Tender Form submitted by the Buyer (if any) as the person or firm to whom the evidence of title should be sent in the event of the Tender being successful

3.3 'the Completion Date' means the date on which completion takes place

3.4 'Letter of Acceptance' means the letter annexed to the Tender Form dispatched to the Buyer (if any) by the Seller's Solicitors or Agents notifying him of the Seller's acceptance of his Tender

3.5 'the Notification Date' means the date on or before which the Seller's Solicitors or Agents will despatch to the Buyer (if any) a Letter of Acceptance

3.6 'the Property' means the freehold land (more particularly described in the annexed Special Conditions) briefly known as 2.108 hectares of land at Scotforth Road, Lancaster.

3.7 'the Seller' means LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL or the present legal and absolute beneficial owner of the Property

3.8 'the Special Conditions' means the form of special conditions annexed

3.9 'Tender' means an offer to purchase the option in the Property made in accordance with these conditions of tender and the Special Conditions

3.10 'the Tender Date' means **Monday 31st March, 2008** (i.e. the date before 12 noon on which any Tender must be received at the Seller's Solicitors or Agents offices

- 3.11 'Tender Form' means the tender form at the end of the Special Conditions
- 3.12 'Tenderer' means a person who submits a Tender for the Property
- 3.13 words importing one gender shall be construed as importing any other gender
- 3.14 words importing the singular shall be construed as importing the plural and vice versa
- 3.15 words importing persons shall be construed as importing a corporate body and/or a partnership and vice versa
- 3.16 save where the context otherwise requires all obligations given or undertaken by more than one person in the same capacity are given or undertaken by them jointly and severally
- 3.17 the clause headings do not form part of these conditions of tender and shall not be taken into account in their construction or interpretation
- 3.18 unless otherwise stated any reference to a numbered condition in these conditions of tender means the condition in these conditions of tender which is so numbered and any reference to a numbered clause or a paragraph or a schedule in the Special Conditions means a clause or paragraph or schedule in the Special Conditions which is so numbered
- 3.19 in the case of any inconsistency between these conditions of tender and the Special Conditions the Special Conditions shall prevail

4. Tender Form

Each Tenderer shall send his Tender on the Tender Form completing all the required details and signed the Tender Form and in particular each Tenderer shall supply:

- 4.1 if an individual his full name and address and if the Tender is jointly made with another or others the full name and addresses of all persons making the Tender
- 4.2 if the Tender is made by a company corporation partnership or trust its full name company number and its registered office or (if none) the address of its principal place of business or of the trustees of the trust in the United Kingdom being the address for the company corporation or partnership or trust to which all letters facsimiles or notices required for the purposes of the Tender may be sent or delivered
- 4.3 if the Tender is made by a company corporation partnership or trust the name and capacity of the authorised signatory signing the Tender on its behalf
- 4.4 if the Tender is made by an agent:
 - 4.4.1 the full name and address of the principal as well as the agent and
 - 4.4.2 a document signed by the principal authorising the agent to submit the Tender on behalf of the principal
- 4.5 the amount of the Tender (in words and figures in the appropriate place in the Tender Form) which must be for a fixed sum in sterling and shall be exclusive of any VAT which may be properly chargeable and which shall be paid by the Buyer in addition to the fixed sum of the Tender and
- 4. the name and address of the Tenderer's Solicitors

5. Payment of deposit

- 5.1.1 Each Tender shall be accompanied by a solicitor's client's account cheque or a banker's draft (all in sterling and made payable to Lancaster City Council) for £10,000.
- 5.1.2 If the Tenderer submits with his Tender a form of payment which does not comply with this condition he shall be deemed to authorise the Seller's Solicitors to present the form of payment prior to the Notification Date
- 5.1.3 If the cheque or draft is not met upon presentation (whether or not re-presented) the Seller may disregard the Tender or if he accepts the Tender enforce payment of the cheque or draft by suing on it or otherwise

6. Tender to be contained in sealed envelope

- 6.1 The completed Tender form together with the all other relevant detail shall be placed intact together with the remittance specified in condition 5.1 in the sealed enveloped marked "TENDER For Land at Scotforth Road, Lancaster" to the Chief Executive, Lancaster City Council, Town Hall, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ **before 12 noon on the Tender Date time in this respect being of the essence** Tenders arriving after this time will not be considered.
- 6.2 If sent by post the envelope should be sent by first class pre-paid registered post or recorded delivered service
- 6.3 The envelope must be properly sealed, not bear any name or mark indicating the identity of the sender and have the orange coloured Tender Sticker on the front.

7. Seller's consideration of tenders

- 7.1 The Seller does not undertake to accept the highest, or any tender, and only unqualified tenders of a specific amount will be entertained
- 7.2 The Seller may disregard any Tender marked 'subject to contract' or qualified in any similar way
- 7.3 The Seller may disregard any Tender from undisclosed principals or any Tender in which the amount is indefinite or calculable only by reference to other Tenders or which otherwise fails to comply with these conditions of tender in any respect
- 7.4 The Seller may disregard any outstanding requirements of or deficiency in the requirements of these conditions of tender without waiving the right to demand subsequent compliance with them
- 7.5 In the event of failure on the part of the successful Tenderer to complete with such time limit the following provisions shall apply:
- (a) The Seller may forthwith avoid the contract between itself and the successful Tenderer by notice in writing.
- (b) The Seller may forfeit and retain any deposit paid.

8. Opening of tender offers

- 8.1 The Seller may authorise the Seller's Solicitors or Agents to open any of the envelopes provided and return to them prior to 12 noon on the Tender Date to ensure (so far as possible) that all these conditions of Tender have been complied with
- 8.2 In that event the Seller shall irrevocably instruct the Seller's Solicitors or Agents not to disclose the identity of the Tenderer or the price tendered to the Seller or the Seller's Solicitors or Agents or to any third party prior to 12 noon on the Tender Date

9. Notice of acceptance

- 9.1 The Buyer (if any) or his agent will be notified of the acceptance of his Tender by Letter of Acceptance sent to him by first class recorded delivery post at the address for reply (for himself or his agent) inserted in the Tender Form
- 9.2 Such Letter of Acceptance annexed to a certified copy of the Tender Form shall evidence the contract and the date of the contract shall be the date of dispatch of the Letter of Acceptance and the signature on the Tender Form of the Seller or the Seller's Solicitors or Agents on his behalf shall constitute their signature to the whole of the contract and the signature on the Tender Form of the Buyer or his authorised signatory or his agent on his behalf shall constitute his or their signature to the whole of the contract

- 9.3 Any cheque or banker's draft accompanying the successful Tender or the proceeds of it will then be deemed to be released to the Seller as the deposit payable by the Buyer on the date of the contract on account of the purchase price of the Property PROVIDED THAT the cheque or banker's draft is met on presentation
- 9.4 All cheques or banker's drafts of unsuccessful Tenderers or the proceeds of them will be dispatched to the unsuccessful Tenderers on or before the second working day following the Notification Date
- 9.5 No interest will be paid on any cheque or banker's draft which may have been presented or the proceeds of it

10. Undertaking

- 10.1 In consideration of the promise by the Seller contained in condition 10.2 each person who submits a Tender shall be deemed to accept these conditions and to have undertaken that his Tender is made in accordance with them and that his Tender will remain unvaried and open for acceptance until and will not be withdrawn before the second Working Day following the Notification Date
- 10.2 In consideration of the undertaking referred to in condition 10.1 the Seller promises to pay 5p to each Tender (if demanded)

11. Compliance with conditions of tender

- 11.1 Acceptance of the successful Tender shall not waive (unless the Seller expressly in writing elects to do so) any outstanding requirements of or failure to comply with the requirements of these conditions of tender by the Buyer and the Buyer shall remain liable to comply with them

- 11.2 In submitting a tender the following assumptions shall apply:

- (a) That the Tenderer has previously inspected the property and is satisfied that it can be reasonably reconciled with any plan annexed or referred to as either delineating or identifying the Property.
- (b) (i) The Property is sold subject to all defects whether latent or otherwise and the Tenderer accepts the Property in the physical state it is now in.
- (ii) No warranty express or implied is given by the Seller as to the state and condition of the Property.
- (iii) The Tenderer having been given the opportunity to inspect the Property and have such surveys carried out as he desires shall be deemed to purchase with full knowledge of all or any defects (if any) in or affecting the Property and of its general state and condition.
- (c) That the Tenderer has made all appropriate searches other than the search referred to in sub condition (c) above or has waived the opportunity to do so.
- (d) That the Tenderer is aware of these Conditions of Tender and Sale and the consequence of submitting a tender which is successful.
- (e) That the Tenderer has had the opportunity of ascertaining for what purposes the Property may be used and is deemed to purchase the Property with full knowledge of the permitted use thereof and all other

(if any) special restrictions or directions, orders or liability to enforcement, notices under any enactment and regulations relating to Town and Country Planning and if requested by the City Council to do so the Transfer or Conveyance to the Tenderer shall expressly exempt the City Council from all liability arising from the fact that the property cannot be used for any reason whatsoever or for any particular purpose.

- 11.3 The description of the Property and the attached plan are believed to give an accurate description of the Property to be sold, but no further warranty is given by the Seller. Any intending Tenderer should satisfy himself by inspection or further enquiries before submitting his tender.
- 11.4 In addition to the sum offered by the Tenderer, the Tenderer shall pay on completion of the purchase the professional fees of the City Council incurred in respect of the Legal and Surveyors costs, such costs being 1% each of the purchase price (Minimum fee of £1000 for each)
- 11.5 Tenderers are reminded that it is their responsibility to ensure that the tender envelope provided herewith is returned duly sealed and containing this Tender Form to the name and address given in condition 6.1 so as to be received by the time and date herein specified and are further reminded that consideration will NOT be given to tenders which:
- **have not been completed correctly**
 - **are not received by the said time and date**
 - **are expressed to be subject to variations of these Conditions of Sale**
 - **seek to impose additional conditions.**

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SALE

- 1 Definitions and interpretation
- 2 Incorporation of Conditions of Tender
- 3 Deposit
- 4 Completion
- 5 Title Guarantee
- 6 Possession
- 7 Title
- 8 Encumbrances
- 9 Matters affecting the Property
- 10 Disclaimer
- 11 Incorporation of conditions of sale and documents
- 12 Merger on completion
- 13 VAT provisions
- 14 Insolvency of Buyer
- 15 Jurisdiction and governing law
- 16 Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

SCHEDULES

- 1 The Property
- 2 Amendments to the Standard Commercial Property Conditions (2nd Edition)
- 3 Transfer

1 Definitions and interpretation

In these Conditions:

- 1.1 'the Buyer's Solicitors' means the person or firm named in the Tender Form submitted by the Buyer as the person or firm to whom the epitome and evidence of title should be sent in the event of the Tender being successful
- 1.2 'Completion' means actual completion of the sale and purchase agreed in the contract for sale created pursuant to the annexed Conditions of Tender
- 1.3 'the Completion Date' **to be agreed**
- 1.4 'the Completion Money' means the Purchase Price (or any outstanding balance of it) as adjusted by all sums due between the parties at Completion
- 1.5 'these Conditions' means these special conditions of sale as varied by any subsequent documentation
- 1.6 'the Contract Rate' means the Law Society's interest rate from time to time in force
- 1.7 'the Deposit' means the sum payable under condition 5.1 of the annexed Conditions of Tender
- 1.8 'the Standard Conditions' means the Standard Commercial Property Conditions (2nd Edition)
- 1.9 'the Plan' means the plan attached to the annexed particulars of sale
- 1.10 'the Property' has the meaning given in condition 3.6 of the annexed Conditions of Tender and described in Part 1 of the First Schedule
- 1.11 'the Purchase Price' means the purchase price specified by the buyer in his Tender form and also specified in the Letter of Acceptance
- 1.12 'the Seller's Solicitors' means the person or firm so defined in condition 1.1 of the annexed Conditions of Tender
- 1.13 'the Transfer' means the transfer of the Property
- 1.14 'VAT' means an amount equal to the value added tax as charged in accordance with VATA or any equivalent or substituted tax
- 1.15 'VATA' means the Value Added Tax Act 1994 or any equivalent tax Act
- 1.16 'VATA invoice' means an invoice complying with the provisions of regulations 13 and 19 of the VAT Regulations 1995
- 1.17 where the context so admits the expressions 'the Seller' and 'the Buyer' includes their respective personal representatives and 'the Buyer' shall include any permitted successors in title of the Buyer
- 1.18 words importing one gender shall be construed as importing any other gender
- 1.19 words importing the singular shall be construed as importing the plural and vice versa
- 1.20 words importing persons shall be construed as importing a corporate body and/or a partnership and vice versa
- 1.21 where any party comprises more than one person the obligations and liabilities of that party under these Conditions shall be joint and several obligations and liabilities of those persons
- 1.22 the condition headings do not form part of these Conditions and shall not be taken into account in their construction or interpretation
- 1.23 any reference to a clause or a paragraph or a schedule is to one in these Conditions so numbered
- 1.24 any reference to a colour or letter is to one on the Plan
- 1.25 in the absence of any contrary provision any reference to a statute includes any statutory modification or re-enactment of it and any and every order

- instrument regulation direction or plan made or issued under the statute or deriving validity from it
- 1.26 words defined in the annexed Conditions of Tender shall have the same meaning in these Conditions

2 Incorporation of Conditions of Tender

- 2.1 Conditions 1 2 and 3 of the annexed Conditions of Tender are incorporated in these Conditions as though repeated at length in these Conditions
- 2.2 If there shall be any conflict between the Conditions of Tender and these Conditions these Conditions shall prevail

3 Deposit

- 3.1 The Deposit shall be held by the Seller's Solicitors as stakeholders
- 3.2 The Law of Property Act 1925 Section 49(2) shall not have effect

4 Completion

- 4.1 Completion of the sale and purchase and payment of the Completion Money shall take place on the Completion Date on or before 2.00 p.m. at the offices of the Seller's Solicitors or where they may reasonably direct
- 4.2 If the Completion Money is received after 2.00 p.m. on the Completion Date or on a day which is not a working day Completion shall be deemed for the purposes of the Standard Conditions to have taken place on the next working day after receipt

5 Title guarantee (where the form of Transfer is annexed)

The Property is sold with the title guarantee set out in the transfers referred to in Schedule 3 and no amendments shall be made to them

6 Vacant possession

The Property is sold with vacant possession on completion

7 Title

- 7.1 The title to the Property is registered at H M Land Registry and in relation to such title the Seller shall provide to the Buyer official copies of the items referred to in rules 134(1)(a) and (b) and 135(1)(a) of the Land Registration Rules 2003 except charges or incumbrances registered or protected on the register which are to be discharged or overridden at or before completion
- 7.2 Title having been deduced prior to the date of the contract for sale the Buyer accepts the Seller's title to the Property and shall be deemed to purchase with full knowledge of the title in all respects and shall not raise any requisitions or make any objection in relation to the title

8 Encumbrances (where the form of Transfer is annexed)

- 8.1 The Transfer shall be in the form of the annexed draft
- 8.2 The Property is sold subject to and (where appropriate) with the benefit of
- 8.2.1 the matters contained or referred to in the Property proprietorship and charges registers of the title to the Property except any subsisting financial charges
- 8.2.2 The Buyer or the Buyer's Solicitors having been supplied with copies of the matters (if any) referred to in condition 8.2 prior to the date of the contract for sale the Buyer shall be deemed to purchase with full notice and knowledge of them and shall not raise any requisition or make any objection in relation to them

- 8.2.3 The Transfer shall be engrossed In duplicate by the Seller's Solicitors and both engrossments shall be executed by the Buyer before the Completion Date

9 Matters affecting the Property

The Property is sold subject to the following matters:

- 9.1 all local land charges whether registered or not before the date of the contract for sale and all matters capable of registration as local land charges whether or not actually so registered
- 9.2 all notices served and orders, demands, proposals or requirements made by any local, public or other competent authority whether before or after the date of the contract for sale
- 9.3 all actual or proposed charges, notices, orders, restrictions, agreements, conditions, contraventions or other matters arising under any statute
- 9.4 all easements, quasi-easements, rights, exceptions or other similar matters whether including rights of way drainage water watercourses light rights of adjoining owners affecting the Property and liability to repair or covenants to repair roads pavements paths ways passages sewers drains gutters fences and other like matters whether or not apparent on inspection or disclosed in any of the documents referred to in these Conditions and without any obligation on the Seller to provide evidence of the creation of or to define or apportion any such liability
- 9.5 matters discoverable by inspection of the Property before the date of the contract for sale
- 9.6 matters relating to the Property about which the Seller does not know
- 9.7 matters disclosed or which would be disclosed by any searches or as a result of enquiries (formal or informal and made in person in writing or orally) made by or for the Buyer or which a prudent buyer ought to make; and
- 9.8 unregistered interests which override first registration or registered dispositions listed in the Land Registration Act 2002 Schedule 1 and 3 (as amended) as appropriate

10. Disclaimer

- 10.1 The Buyer admits that:
- 10.1.1 it has inspected the Property and purchases it with full knowledge of its actual state and condition and shall take the Property as it stands
- 10.1.2 it enters into the contract for sale solely as a result of its own inspection and on the basis of the terms of these Conditions and not in reliance upon any advertisement statement representation or warranty either written or oral or implied made by or on behalf of the Seller except as stated in condition 10.2
- 10.1.3 no warranty statement or representation has been made or given to the Buyer that the Property can be used or developed in any particular way or for any particular purpose and the Seller shall not be liable to the Buyer if the Property cannot for any reason whatsoever be so used or developed
- 10.2 The Buyer may rely on factual representations and warranties made or given by the Seller's Solicitors to the Buyer's Solicitors written pre-contract enquiries but only in so far as such statements are not capable of independent verification by appropriate searches enquiries inspection survey of the Property or by inspection of the documents and information supplied to the Buyer's Solicitors
- 10.3 The annexed Conditions of Tender the Tender From the Letter of Acceptance and these Conditions together contain the entire agreement between the parties and incorporates all the terms agreed between them for the purposes of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989 Section 2 and

there are no other terms or provisions agreed prior to the date of the contract for sale which have been incorporated into one or more of those documents

11. Incorporation of conditions of sale and documents

- 11.1 The Standard Conditions as amended by the Second Schedule shall apply to these Conditions and are incorporated in it in so far as they are applicable to a sale by private treaty and are not varied by or inconsistent with the terms of these Conditions
- 11.2 If there is any conflict between the Standard Conditions (as amended) and the terms of these Conditions the terms of these Conditions prevail
- 11.3 All express agreements made or undertakings given by one party to the other are incorporated in these Conditions

12. Merger on completion

The provision of these Conditions shall not merge on completion of the Transfer as far as they remain to be performed

13. VAT provisions

Standard Condition Part 1, condition 1.4 (VAT exempt supply) is included in this Agreement

- 13.2 All VAT payable by the Buyer shall be paid at the same time as the payment on which it is chargeable
- 13.3 The Seller shall provide the Buyer with a receipted VAT invoice for any VAT paid by the Buyer under the contract for sale

14. Insolvency of Buyer

- 14.1 If the Buyer:
- 14.2 enters into voluntary liquidation (other than for the purpose of reconstruction or amalgamation not involving a realisation of assets) or has a winding-up order made against it by the court or has a receiver appointed over all or any part of its assets or an administration order is made pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986; or
- 14.3 becomes insolvent or enters into any composition with its or his creditors or enters into a voluntary arrangement (within the meaning of the Insolvency Act 1986 Sections 1 or 253) or distress sequestration or execution is levied on its goods
then in any such case the Seller may rescind the contract for sale by notice to the Buyer
- 14.4 Condition 9.2 of the Standard Conditions shall apply save that in this instance the Seller shall not be obliged to pay any interest which has accrued on the deposit

15 Jurisdiction and governing law

Where there is any conflict between the General Conditions and these Conditions of Tender and Sale, the Conditions of Tender and Sale shall prevail but the General Conditions shall be amended as follows:

FIRST SCHEDULE
The Property
Description of the Property

All that freehold property containing 2.108 hectares or thereabouts situate at and known as land at Scotforth Road, Lancaster.

SECOND SCHEDULE
Amendments to the Standard Commercial Property Conditions (2nd Edition)

1. In Standard Condition 1.1.3(b) (ready able and willing to complete) the words 'or if reasonable evidence is produced that the property would be released from all such mortgages' shall be added immediately after the words 'free of all mortgages'
2. Condition 2.3 shall not apply
3. Condition 3.2.1 shall be read as if the words "unless the Seller is building or converting it" did not appear therein

SIGNED: (Seller)

SIGNED: (Buyer)

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

Property Services, Town Hall, Dalton Square, LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

FORM OF TENDER

FOR

- **2.108 hectares OF LAND AT SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER**

1. I/We

.....

of

.....

the undersigned, hereby offer to purchase from the owner, namely Lancaster City Council, the property described in the Conditions of Tender and Sale attached hereto and supplied to me/us by Property Services of the City Council upon payment by me/us of the following sum on the Terms and Conditions referred to in the said Conditions of Tender and in the event of this offer being accepted, I/We agree to pay the sum and complete the transfer of the property in accordance with the said Conditions of Tender and Sale.

2. I/We offer the following sum for the property as shown on the plan attached to the Conditions of Tender.

3. Sum Offered:

Figures:

.....

Words:

.....

I/We understand that the City Council is not bound to accept the highest or any offer.

I/We agree that in addition to the above I/We will pay on completion of the purchase, the professional fees of the City Council incurred in respect of the Legal and Surveying costs, such costs being 1% of the purchase price as to the legal costs and 1% of the purchase price in respect of the Surveyors fees (Minimum £1,000 each).

4. I/We enclose a cheque drawn on a Solicitors client account/banker's draft for £10,000 as a deposit and in part payment of the purchase price.

5. I/We agree that if the offer is accepted in accordance with the attached Conditions of Tender and Sale. I/We will pay the balance of the purchase price and complete the purchase in accordance with the said Conditions and Tender and Sale.

6. Signed:
Date:

7. For and on behalf of:
Name:
Address:
.....
.....

8. Address of Registered Office, if a Limited Company:
.....
.....
.....

9. Name and Address of Solicitors:
.....
.....
.....

10. Name and Address of Bankers:
.....
.....
.....

NOTES:

1. Offers in which any attempt is made to qualify the amount being offered will not be considered.
2. **This form of offer, duly completed, to be returned in the envelope provided to the Chief Executive of the Lancaster City Council, Town Hall, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ, not later than 12.00 hours on 31st of March, 2008.**
3. Please attach any supplementary information you wish to submit with your offer.

This Section to be completed by the City Council only

The City Council hereby accepts your tender

Signed for and on behalf
of the City Council

Date: